

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

Appeal No. SC87744

**CITY OF BRIDGETON,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

**MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,
Defendant/Respondent.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY,
HONORABLE ROBERT S. COHEN, CIRCUIT JUDGE,
CAUSE NO. 04CC-2107.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL
AND THE MISSOURI INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS**

Christina Baker #58303
Office of the Public Counsel
Governor Office Building
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-5565
Facsimile: (573) 751-5562
Email: christina.baker@ded.mo.gov

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Office
of the Public Counsel*

Diana M. Vuylsteke #42419
Bryan Cave LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750
Telephone: (314) 259-2543
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020
Email: dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities.....3

Interest of Office of the Public Counsel And The Missouri Industrial
Energy Consumers as Amici Curiae.....4

Points and Authorities Relied On.....6

Jurisdictional Statement.....7

Statement of Facts.....7

Scope of Review.....7

Argument.....8

I. The Circuit Court Correctly Entered Summary Judgment In Favor Of Missouri-
American Water Company Because The Utility Relocation Was Not Required By
A Valid Governmental Act In That The Relocation Of Water Service Facilities At
Taussig Road Resulted From The City Of Bridgeton’s Exaction Of Road
Improvements From The Private Developer As A Condition Of TRiSTAR’s Park
370 Project And Was Merely A Pretext For A Governmental Act Which Had The
Primary Purpose To Bestow A Private Benefit On The Developer.....8

A. Ratepayers should be shielded from the shift of a developer’s costs that are
not attributable to a governmental act.....8

B. A city should not be able to shift utility relocation costs to public utility
ratepayers under the pretext that the exaction of an improvement in

connection with the developer’s project is a governmental act, when the primary purpose is to bestow a private benefit.....11

C. It is equitable to require developers to pay for the cost of utility relocation when they accept an exaction required to gain the City’s approval, rather than shifting these costs to the public utility that will in turn recover these expenses through increased customer rates, because developers have a better opportunity to anticipate and plan for the costs of relocation associated with their projects.....15

Conclusion.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. St. Louis

County Water Company, 784 S.W.2d 287 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)....6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15

Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut, 545 U.S. 469,

125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005).....6, 12, 13

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Dame Construction Company,

191 Cal.App.3d 233 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1987).....6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18

Potomac Electric Power Company v. Classic Community

Corporation, 382 Md. 581 (Md. 2004).....15, 16, 18

Union Electric Company v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment

Authority of the City of St. Louis, 555 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1977).....6, 9

STATUTES

Mo. Const. Art. I (1945) §28.....8

RSMo § 386.710 (2000).....4
